
Please Contact: Gaynor Hawthornthwaite   01270 686467
E-Mail: gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or 

request for further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the meeting

 

Northern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 13th January, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Northern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as 
Officers produce updates for some or all of the applications prior to the 
commencement of the meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 as a correct record.

mailto:gaynor.hawthornthwaite@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the following 
individuals/groups:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5. 15/3674M - 127 Wellington Road, Bollington, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 5HT: 
Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of a new building (for A1 
and A3 use) for S Price, Cheshire Taverns Retirement Benefit Scheme  (Pages 
11 - 36)

To consider the above application.

6. 15/2780M - Alstonfield, Castle Hill, Mottram St Andrew, Cheshire SK10 4AX: 
Outline application for construction of one two-storey infill dwelling with 
associated shared access for Mr and Mrs R Sym  (Pages 37 - 46)

To consider the above application.

7. 15/3058M - Yewtree Farm, Moor Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 6BX: Proposed 
residential development of land comprising an Abattoir and ancillary buildings 
at Moor Lane, Wilmslow for Cheryl Wood, Stewart Milne Group Ltd  (Pages 47 - 
68)

To consider the above application.

8. 15/4693M - 18 Moor Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 6AP: First floor addition, 
garage conversion to new dwelling and widening the existing access off the 
highway for Mr Mark Curbishley  (Pages 69 - 76)

To consider the above application.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 2nd December, 2015 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, M Beanland, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, S Gardner, 
A Harewood, G Hayes, O Hunter, L Jeuda, J Macrae, N Mannion and 
M Sewart (Substitute)

OFFICERS

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways)
Nick Turpin (Principal Planning Officer)
Gaynor Hawthornthwaite (Democratic Services Officer)

72 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Hardy.

73 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In respect of application number 15/3634C Councillor G Hayes declared 
that he had discussed the previous two applications with the Town Council 
and had spoken to the applicant.  As he considered that he had pre-
determined the application, he would, therefore, withdraw from the 
meeting and take no part in the discussions or voting on this item.

The following declarations were made in the interests of openness:

In respect of application numbers 15/4406M and 15/1278M Councillor S 
Gardiner declared that the agents for these applications were his former 
employer.

With regard to application number 15/1278M Councillor C Browne 
declared that one of the public speakers on this item is known to him.

In respect of application number 15/4406M Councillor M Sewart declared 
that he knew the applicant.

With regard to application number 15/4629M Councillor M Sewart declared 
that he was a member of Poynton Town Council who had been a 



consultee on the application and that he had not made any comments on 
the application or taken part in any discussions.

With regard to application number 15/1278M Councillor E Brooks declared 
that one of the public speakers on this item is known to her.

With regard to application number 15/1278M Councillor T Fox declared 
that one of the public speakers on this item is known to her.

With regard to application number 15/4629M Councillor M Beanland 
declared that he was a member of Poynton Town Council who had been a 
consultee on the application and that he had not made any comments on 
the application or taken part in any discussions.

74 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th November 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

75 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

76 15/4406M - ADLINGTON GOLF CENTRE, LONDON ROAD, 
ADLINGTON, CHESHIRE SK10 4NG: CHANGE OF USE OF LAND TO A 
NINE-HOLE GRADUATE GOLF COURSE WITH ASSOCIATED WORKS 
AND RE-ORIENTATION OF DRIVING RANGE FOR ADLINGTON GOLF 
CENTRE 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Mr R Gascoigne (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. A01LS - Landscaping - submission of details
2. A03FP - Commencement of development (3 years)
3. A01AP - Development in accord with approved plans
4. A04LS -  Landscaping (implementation), including hedgerow
5. A22GR - Protection from noise during construction (hours of 

construction)
6. A32HA - Submission of construction method statement



7. The proposed development to proceed in strict accordance with the 
Great Crested Newt Reasonable Avoidance Measures.

8. Submission of a more detailed badger mitigation method statement 
prior to the commencement of the proposed development.

9. Breeding bird survey to be submitted
10.Development to be carried out in accordance with submitted 

mitigation strategy
11.Long term management plan
12.Archaeology
13.PROW

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

77 15/2887C - SANDBACH SCHOOL, CREWE ROAD, SANDBACH, 
CHESHIRE CW11 3NS: INTRODUCTION OF APPROXIMATELY 
1000LM OF FENCING IN TARGETED AREAS ACROSS THE SITE AND 
10NO. SECURITY GATES FOR DEBORAH TORJUSSEN, SANDBACH 
SCHOOL 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor B Moran (Ward Member) and Councillor G Merry (Supporter) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Time limit
2. Plans
3. Access
4. Gates
5. Details
6. Piers
7. Trees
8. Landscape



9. Minimum 1.5 metres maintenance strip between fence and 
boundary with properties on Middlewich Road

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

78 15/3506M - MERE COURT HOTEL AND CONFERENCE CENTRE, 
WARRINGTON ROAD, MERE WA16 0RW: APPLICATION FOR FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR ADDITIONAL PROPOSED 24 NO 
BEDROOM PURPOSE BUILT ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION AND 
INTERNAL REMODELLING OF EXISTING COACH-HOUSE. 
RESUBMISSION OF APPLICATION 14/3121M FOR AILANTUS 
HOTELS 

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1. Setting of Listed Building
2. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt
3. Design

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

79 15/3507M - MERE COURT HOTEL AND CONFERENCE CENTRE, 
WARRINGTON ROAD, MERE WA16 0RW: LISTED BUILDING 
CONSENT FOR ADDITIONAL PROPOSED 24 NO BEDROOM 
PURPOSE BUILT ANCILLARY ACCOMMODATION AND INTERNAL 
REMODELING OF EXISTING COACH-HOUSE. RESUBMISSION OF 
APPLICATION 14/3170M FOR AILANTUS HOTELS 

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.



RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for 
the following reason:

 Adverse impact on the curtilage Listed Building

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

Following consideration of this application there was a 5 minute break.

80 15/1278M - 5 HAREFIELD DRIVE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE SK9 1NJ: 
DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUNGALOW AND THE CONSTRUCTION 
OF TWO TWO-STOREY DETACHED DWELLINGS WITH ACCESSES 
FOR HERRING PROPERTIES LTD 

(The Planning and Enforcement Manager read out a representation from 
Councillor R Menlove (Ward Councillor), who had registered his intention 
to address the Committee, but was unable to attend the meeting).

(Mr S Kinsey (Objector) and Mr R Gascoigne (Agent) attended the 
meeting and spoke in respect of the application)

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

The proposed development, by virtue of the scale, massing and depth of 
the proposed dwellings in relation to the proposed plot widths will result in 
an overly cramped and intrusive form of development in the street scene, 
out of character with the surrounding urban form. The proposal is therefore 
contrary to policies BE1 and DC1 of the Macclesfield Borough Local Plan 
and guidance in the NPPF.



81 15/4629M - BROOKFIELD HYDRO MOTORS LIMITED, 10 LONDON 
ROAD SOUTH, POYNTON SK12 1NJ: APPLICATION FOR THE 
VARIATION OF CONDITIONS 2 (APPROVED PLANS) AND 10 
(WINDOW TINTING) ON PLANNING PERMISSION REFERENCE 
14/5368M FOR ALDI STORES LIMITED 

(Mr D Brown (Agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application)

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to informatives, deed of variation to tie the planning permission to 
the S106 agreement and the following conditions:

1. A01AP - Development to be completed in accordance with 
approved plans

2. A02EX - Building materials for external surfaces to be as previously 
approved

3. A01TR - Trees shown as being retained are to be retained
4. A02TR - Trees shall be protected in accordance with approved tree 

protection measures
5. A02LS - Prior to occupation, landscaping and bounary treatment 

details, including additional screening along the western boundary, 
to be submitted/approved

6. A04LS - Landscaping (implementation)
7. A22GR - Protection from noise during demolition and/or 

construction
8. A23GR - Protection during pile driving (if required) - details to be 

submitted
9. A02HA - Construction of access to be completed before occupation
10.A30HA - Protection of highway from mud and debris during 

development
11.A08MC - External lighting to be implemented as approved
12.A10LS - Public realm/public art to be installed in accordance with 

details submitted
13.A13GR - Business operation hours
14.A01HP - Car and cycle parking to be provided before occupation
15.A20GR - Hours of deliveries
16.A17MC - Decontamination of land shall be completed in 

accordance with the approved details



17.A19MC - Refuse storage facilities to be installed and retained in 
accordance with details submitted

18.A24HA - Provision and retention of service area facilities
19.A04NC - Drainage to be completed in accordance with 
[...]
ed the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application)

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Hours – 11.00 am to 11.00 pm Monday to Saturday and 4 pm to 11 
pm on Sunday

2. Time Limit
3. Plans
4. Noise – fans and plant compressors
5. Odour control – kitchen extractor fans

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning and 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

(Note: Councillor S Gardiner asked that his vote against this application be 
recorded in the minutes)

83 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2015 (MARTON - SCHOOL LANE) 

It was noted that a number of Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence in respect of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) – Marton, 
School Lane.

The Committee considered a report regarding the background and issues 
surrounding the making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on 30th June 
2015 on land located to the east of School Lane Marton and the objections 
and representation made to the TPO.



RESOLVED

That the Cheshire East Borough Council (Marton – School Lane) Tree 
Preservation Order 2015 be CONFIRMED with modification (removal of T1 
from the Order).

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.20 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)





   Application No: 15/3674M

   Location: 127, WELLINGTON ROAD, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE, SK10 5HT

   Proposal: Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of a new building 
(for A1 and A3 use)

   Applicant: S Price, Cheshire Taverns Ret
[...]
cluding moving to a low carbon economy

an economic role – contributing to building a strong, responsive and competitive economy, 
by ensuring that sufficient land of the right type is available in the right places and at the right 
time to support growth and innovation; and by identifying and coordinating development 
requirements, including the provision of infrastructure;

a social role – supporting strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by providing the supply 
of housing required to meet the needs of present and future generations; and by creating a 
high quality built environment, with accessible local services that reflect the community’s 
needs and support its health, social and cultural well-being; and

These roles should not be undertaken in isolation, because they are mutually dependent. 

Environmentally- the proposed development will provide a more energy efficient building, 
incorporate flood risk measure and improve the appearance of the application site.



Economically – the proposed development will assist in contributing to the local community 
inter of jobs and creating competitive business..

Socially – The proposed development will provide a beneficial and accessible service to the 
local Community.

The proposed development is considered to represent and sustainable form of development 
in which there is a presumption in favour. The proposed development is considered to comply 
with policies within the Development Plan and NPPF therefore on planning balance there are 
no material planning consideration which are considered significantly harmful to suggest 
otherwise. 

A recommendation for approval is therefore made subject to conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chair (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee, to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Submission of landscaping scheme
5. Provision of car parking
6. Landscaping (implementation)
7. Air conditioning equipment
8. Vehicular visibility at access (dimensions)
9. Cooking odour extraction equipment
10.Business hours
11.Details to be submitted on how a parking restriction policy
12.Detailed survey to be submitted to check for nesting birds if the development is carried 

out between 1st and 31st  August
13.Hours restricting delivary of goods
14.A fast Electronic Vehicle Charge point required
15.Foul and surface water drainage



16.surface water drainage scheme to be submitted
17.Development carried out in accordance with a Delivary Managment Plan
18.Service vehicles restricted to 11.6m in length
19.Hrs of construction
20.Floor floating
21.Dust Control
22.Noise mitigation
23.A scheme of odour / noise control should be submitted
24.







   Application No: 15/2780M

   Location: ALSTONFIELD, CASTLE HILL, MOTTRAM ST ANDREW, CHESHIRE, 
SK10 4AX

   Proposal: Outline  Application for construction of one two-storey infill dwelling with 
associated shared access

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs R Sym

   Expiry Date: 12-Aug-2015

SUMMARY

The proposed Outline scheme is considered to constitute an appropriate development in 
principle in the Green Belt. The site is considered to lie within the village of Prestbury (despite 
the fact that it technically lies within the Parish of Mottram St Andrew). The size of the plot is 
considered to be suitable to be able to accommodate limited infilling in the form of 1no 
dwelling. The principle of the proposal is therefore in accordance with paragraph 89 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework. 

The proposed utilisation of the existi
[...]
luding additional 



trade for local shops and businesses. However, It is only for a single dwelling and therefore 
the impact is low.

PLANNING BALANCE

Whilst the objections are noted, the principle of the development is considered to be 
acceptable in Green Belt terms and the development would accord with paragraph 89 of the 
NPPF as appropriate development constituting limited infilling within a village in the Green 
Belt. The Strategic Infrastructure Manager raises  no objections on highway safety grounds. 
All other matters regarding the siting, scale, appearance and landscaping of the site would be 
considered at the Reserved Matters stage. 

Overall the scheme is considered to represent a sustainable form of development in 
environmental, social and economic terms. 

The application is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to the Principal 
Planning Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to enter 
into a planning agreement in accordance with the S111 of the Local Government Act 1972.

Application for Outline Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to following conditions

1. Development in accord with approved plans
2. Commencement of development (3 years)
3. Visibility Splays to be formed and approved prior to occupation
4. Nesting Birds Survey Requirement
5. Piling Method Statement Required prior to commencement
6. Dust Control Scheme Requirement prior to commence
[...]
 construction industry 
supply chain and future residents contributing to the local economy. Finally, at this stage there 
is insufficient information to be able to conclude on highways and flood risk matters.

Bearing all the above factors in mind it is considered that the proposed development does not 
constitute a sustainable form of development within the broad context of sustainability 
outlined in the NPPF. Although the Council does not have a 5 year supply of housing land, it 
is considered that the harm to the Green Belt identified and the impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the provision 
of 21 No. dwellings and that other policies within the NPPF, especially section 9, Green Belts, 
indicate that development should be restricted. Therefore, it is recommended the application 
be refused due to 1) impact on the Green Belt, 2) impact on residential amenity and 3) 
insufficient information regarding highways and flood risk matters.

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s decision (such 
as to delete, vary or add conditions / informatives / planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Northern Planning 
Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision.



Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse approval

1. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Impact on openness of the Green Belt. 
Encroachment into the Green Belt. No very circumstances.

2. Detrimental impact on residential amenity
3. Insufficent information re highways and flood risk





SUMMARY

This application is for the addition of a first floor to the existing ancillary garage and the 
conversion to a new independent dwelling. 

It is considered that the proposed development is acceptable in design terms and has an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the street-scene; has a limited and 
acceptable degree of impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties and raises no 
significant highway safety issues.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve, subject to conditions 

   Application No: 15/4693M

   Location: 18, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE, SK9 6AP

   Proposal: First floor addition, garage conversion to new dwelling and widening the 
existing access off the highway

   Applicant: Mr Mark Curbishley

   Expiry Date: 10-Dec-2015

Date Report Prepared: 22 December 2015

REASON FOR REPORT

This application has been called in to committee at the request of Cllr Gary Barton on the 24th 
November due to the following concerns; ‘This is an over development of the site and will 
have an overbearing impact on number 16 Moor Lane.’

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application site consists of a single storey detached garage currently ancillary to 18 Moor 
Lane and an area of land surrounding the garage. The property is situated in a predominantly 
residential area of Wilmslow.

The surrounding properties consist of a variety of styles and sizes.

DETAILS OF PROPOSAL

Full planning permission is sought for the addition of a first floor to the existing single storey 
garage, the dividing of the existing curtilage into two separate curtilages and the conversion of 



the existing garage into a separate dwelling. There would be 3no. car parking spaces 
provided for the existing dwelling with a further 2no. spaces for the new dwelling along with a 
widened access.  

RELEVANT HISTORY

12/0108M Construction of detached garage and attached outbuilding conversion to utility
Approved 02 March 2012

POLICIES

Macclesfield Borough Local Plan – saved policies

BE1 (Design principles for new developments)
DC1 (High quality design for new build)
DC2 (Design quality for extensions and alterations)
DC3 (Protection of the amenities of nearby r
[...]
 appearance of the street-scene; has a limited 
and acceptable degree of impact on the amenities of neighbouring properties and raises no 
significant highway safety issues.

Bearing all the above points in mind, it is considered that the proposed accords with all 
relevant Development Plan policies and as such it is recommended the application be 
approved, subject to relevant conditions.

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without changing the 
substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Planning and Enforcement Manager, 
in consultation with the Chairman (or in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning 
Committee to correct any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

Application for Full Planning

RECOMMENDATION: 

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Removal of permitted development rights



7. Obscure glazing requirement
8. No windows to be inserted
9. Provision of car parking






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting
	5 15/3674M - 127 Wellington Road, Bollington, Macclesfield, Cheshire SK10 5HT: Proposed demolition of existing building and erection of a new building (for A1 and A3 use) for S Price, Cheshire Taverns Retirement Benefit Scheme
	6 15/2780M - Alstonfield, Castle Hill, Mottram St Andrew, Cheshire SK10 4AX: Outline application for construction of one two-storey infill dwelling with associated shared access for Mr and Mrs R Sym
	7 15/3058M - Yewtree Farm, Moor Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 6BX: Proposed residential development of land comprising an Abattoir and ancillary buildings at Moor Lane, Wilmslow for Cheryl Wood, Stewart Milne Group Ltd
	8 15/4693M - 18 Moor Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire SK9 6AP: First floor addition, garage conversion to new dwelling and widening the existing access off the highway for Mr Mark Curbishley



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Northern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2016 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA

PRESENT

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)
Councillor C Browne (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, M Beanland, E Brooks, T Fox, S Gardiner, S Gardner, 
M Hardy, A Harewood, G Hayes, O Hunter, J Jackson (substitute), J Macrae 
and N Mannion

OFFICERS

Nicky Folan (Planning Solicitor)
Ian Fray (Planning Officer)
Peter Hooley (Planning and Enforcement Manager)
Neil Jones (Principal Development Officer – Highways)
Matthew Keen (Planning Officer)
Louise Whinnett (Senior Planning Officer)
John Williamson (Senior Planning Officer)

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Jeuda.

85 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In respect of application numbers 15/3674M and 15/2780M Councillor S 
Gardiner declared a non pecuniary interest on the grounds that the agents 
for these applications were his former employer.

With regard to application number 15/4693M Councillor S Gardiner 
declared a non pecuniary interest on the grounds that the agent for this 
application is known to him.

In the interest of openness in respect of application number 15/3674M 
Councillor J Jackson declared that during the last term of office she had an 
acquaintance as a Ward Member with Councillor K Edwards,  who was 
speaking on this application 

It was noted that Members of the Committee had received 
correspondence relating to application number 15/3674M.

 



86 MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd December 2015 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

87 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

That the public speaking procedure be noted.

88 15/3674M - 127 WELLINGTON ROAD, BOLLINGTON, MACCLESFIELD, 
CHESHIRE SK10 5HT: PROPOSED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
BUILDING AND ERECTION OF A NEW BUILDING (FOR A1 AND A3 
USE) FOR S PRICE, CHESHIRE TAVERNS RETIREMENT BENEFIT 
SCHEME 

The Committee considered a report and written update regarding the 
above application.

(Councillors A Stott and J Weston (Ward Members), Councillor K Edwards 
(on behalf of Bollington Town Council), Ms H Reid and Mr R BoSmith 
(objectors) and Mr S Price (agent) attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

1.Highway safety
2 Insufficient off street parking

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chair (or in 
his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee, to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

(Note: Councillor S Gardiner asked for his vote against refusal for this 
application to be recorded in the minutes)

Following consideration of this application there was a 5 minute break.

89 15/2780M - ALSTONFIELD, CASTLE HILL, MOTTRAM ST ANDREW, 
CHESHIRE SK10 4AX: OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OF ONE TWO-STOREY INFILL DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED 
SHARED ACCESS FOR MR AND MRS R SYM 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.



(Councillor P Findlow (Ward Member), Councillor B Pilkington (on behalf 
of Mottram St Andrew Parish Council), Ms K Bowker (objector) and Mr N 
Smith (agent) attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
application)

RESOLVED

That, contrary to the Planning Officer’s recommendation for approval, the 
application be REFUSED for the following reasons:

 Inappropriate development in the Green Belt (not infilling within a 
village)

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Planning & 
Enforcement Manager has delegated authority to do so in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Northern Planning Committee, provided that the 
changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Committee’s 
decision.

Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Principal Planning Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee to enter into a planning agreement in 
accordance with the S111 of the Local Government Act 1972.

During consideration of this application Councillor G Hayes left the 
meeting and did not return.

Following consideration of this application Councillors M Hardy and N 
Mannion left the meeting and did not return.

Following consideration of this application the meeting adjourned for lunch 
from 12.45 pm until 13.15 pm.

90 15/3058M - YEWTREE FARM, MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE 
SK9 6BX: PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF LAND 
COMPRISING AN ABATTOIR AND ANCILLARY BUILDINGS AT MOOR 
LANE, WILMSLOW FOR CHERYL WOOD, STEWART MILNE GROUP 
LTD 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor G Barton (Ward Member) and Ms A Williams (objector) 
attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the application)



RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be REFUSED for 
the following reasons:

1. Inappropriate development in the Green Belt. Impact on openness 
of the Green Belt. Encroachment into the Green Belt. No very 
special circumstances.

2. Detrimental impact on residential amenity
3. Insufficent information re highways and flood risk

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions / 
informatives / planning obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to 
the decision being issued, the Planning & Enforcement Manager has 
delegated authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Northern Planning Committee, provided that the changes do not exceed 
the substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

91 15/4693M - 18 MOOR LANE, WILMSLOW, CHESHIRE SK9 6AP: FIRST 
FLOOR ADDITION, GARAGE CONVERSION TO NEW DWELLING AND 
WIDENING THE EXISTING ACCESS OFF THE HIGHWAY FOR MR 
MARK CURBISHLEY 

The Committee considered a report regarding the above application.

(Councillor G Barton (Ward Member), Mr T Eaton (objector) and Mr A Ellis 
(Planning Consultant – on behalf of the applicant) attended the meeting 
and spoke in respect of the application)

RESOLVED

That for the reasons set out in the report the application be APPROVED 
subject to the following conditions:

1. Commencement of development (3 years)
2. Development in accord with approved plans
3. Submission of samples of building materials
4. Landscaping - submission of details
5. Landscaping (implementation)
6. Removal of permitted development rights
7. Obscure glazing requirement
8. No windows to be inserted
9. Provision of car parking



In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the 
Planning and Enforcement Manager, in consultation with the Chairman (or 
in his absence the Vice Chair) of Northern Planning Committee to correct 
any technical slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between 
approval of the minutes and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.10 pm

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman)


